mentioned persons have been appointed Rangers under and for the purposes of that Act for the Hawke's Bay Acclimatiza-

John McLennon Harvey, of Waitahora. Sydney Larsen, of Ruaroa. Rii Kaurauri, of Oringi.

RICHD, F. BOLLARD, Minister of Internal Affairs.

Officers for the Purposes of Part II of the Fisheries Act, 1908, appointed.

Department of Internal Affairs, Wellington, 26th September, 1923. IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

John McLennon Harvey, of Waitahora, Sydney Larsen, of Ruaroa, Rii Kaurauri, of Oringi,

to be Officers for the purposes of Part II of the Fisheries Act, 1908.

RICHD. F. BOLLARD, Minister of Internal Affairs.

Officer for the Purposes of Part II of the Fisheries Act, 1908, appointed.

Department of Internal Affairs,
Wellington, 26th September, 1923.

IS Excellency the Governor-General has, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred by section 79 of the Fisheries Act, 1908, appointed Benjamin D. R. C. Sprange,

of Invercargill, to be an Officer for the purposes of Part II of that Act.

RICHD. F. BOLLARD, Minister of Internal Affairs.

Trustee of Kawa West Rabbit District elected .- Notice No. Ag. 2295.

Department of Agriculture, Wellington, 25th September, 1923.

NOTICE has been received, under the hand of the Returning Officer of the Kawa West Rabbit District, constituted under Part III of the Rabbit Nuisance Act, 1908,

Edward Hopping

has been duly elected a trustee of the said district, vice L. G. Ashton, resigned.

W. NOSWORTHY, Minister of Agriculture.

Inspector under the Noxious Weeds Act, 1908, appointed. Notice No. Ag. 2296.

Department of Agriculture,
Wellington, 25th September, 1923.

H IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Albert Gerring to be an Inspector for the purposes of the Noxious Weeds Act, 1908, for the Howick Town District, the appointment to date as from the 25th day of September, 1923.

W. NOSWORTHY, Minister of Agriculture.

Trustee of Apiti-Pohangina Rabbit District elected .- Notice No. Ag. 2297.

Department of Agriculture, Wellington, 26th September, 1923 N OTICE has been received, under the hand of the Returning Officer of the Apiti-Pohangina Rabbit District, constituted under Part III of the Rabbit Nuisance Act, 1908,

John Stewart McIntyre

has been duly elected a trustee of the said district, vice D. Martin, resigned.

W. NOSWORTHY, Minister of Agriculture.

Notice No. Ag. 2298.

Department of Agriculture,
Wellington, 26th September, 1923.

H IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint, in terms of section 71 of the Rabbit Nuisance Act, 1908,

William Leonard Hesseltine

to be Returning Officer to hold the first election of trustees for the Kiwitea Rabbit District, constituted under Part III of the Rabbit Nuisance Act, 1908.

W. NOSWORTHY, Minister of Agriculture.

Chairman of Licensing Committees appointed.

Department of Justice, Wellington, 25th September, 1923.

IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint Joseph William Poynton, Esq., S.M.,

to be Chairman of the Licensing Committees for the districts of Auckland, Waitemata, and Parnell, vice E. C. Cutten, Esq., S.M., on leave.

C. J. PARR, Minister of Justice.

Member of Licensing Committee appointed.

Department of Justice, Wellington, 22nd September, 1923.

H IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint to appoint Robert Conn, Esq.,

to be a member of the Licensing Committee for the district of Dunedin South.

C. J. PARR, Minister of Justice.

Inspector of Factories appointed.

Office of the Public Service Commissioner, Wellington, 20th September, 1923.

THE Public Service Commissioner notifies that he has made the following appointment in the Public Service:-

Clarence Rainton Murray, Esq., be an Inspector for the purposes of the Factories Act, 1921-22, as from the 17th day of September, 1923.

A. C. TURNBULL, Secretary.

Assistant Clerk of the Magistrates' Court appointed.

Office of the Public Service Commissioner, Wellington, 21st September, 1923. THE Public Service Commissioner notifies that he has made the following appointment in the Public Service :-William Harte, Esq.,

be Assistant Clerk of the Magistrates' Court at Christchurch for the purposes of section 8 of the Magistrates' Courts Amendment Act, 1922, as from the 17th day of September, 1923.

A. C. TURNBULL, Secretary.

Assistant Clerk of the Magistrates' Court appointed.

Office of the Public Service Commissioner, Wellington, 21st September, 1923. Wellington, 21st September, 1923.

THE Public Service Commissioner notifies that he has made the following appointment. made the following appointment in the Public Ser-

William Shattock Jones, Esq., to be Assistant Clerk of the Magistrate's Court at Wellington for the purposes of section 8 of the Magistrates' Courts Amendment Act, 1922, as from the 17th day of September,

A. C. TURNBULL, Secretary.